
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
25 October 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Lab)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meetings 
[The minutes will be sent to follow]

4 Matters arising 

5 Remodelling and Tender of Mental Health Preventative Contracts (Pages 3 - 
60)

6 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

7 Letter to City of Wolverhampton Council from David Collins Solicitors (Pages 
61 - 64)



[RESTRICTED]

1

Title Remodelling and Tender of Mental Health Preventative Contracts 

Prepared By Paul Smith Date 05 October 2016

Requested By Democratic Services, Julia Clearly 
Distribution Councillor Samuels, Adults Scrutiny

Recommendations:

That the Scrutiny Committee:

(1) Scrutinise the consultation process to ensure that it was appropriately conducted and 
sufficient;

(2) Give consideration to how the Equalities implications of the report should be dealt with;
(3) Scrutinise any other outstanding matter appropriate to the remit of the Scrutiny Panel

2.0 Background

2.1 A paper was submitted to the Councils Cabinet Resources Panel (CRP) on 04 October 2016 
which included the following recommendations:-

1. To approve a new service delivery model in relation to low level mental health preventative 
services 

2. To approve a tendering exercise in relation to the proposed new service model with a view 
to implementation on 1 April 2017. 

3.0 Correspondence from David Collins Solicitors 

3.1 On the 04 October 2016 the Council received a letter from David Collins Solicitors on behalf 
of their client Positive Participation. The letter challenged various elements of the 
consultation process linked to the remodelling and future tender of the contracts in 
question. (enclosed)

4.0 Councils decision at CRP 04 October 2016

4.1 At CRP on 04 October 2016, Cabinet Resources decided that the paper should be placed 
on the agenda of the next available Adults and Safer Scrutiny Panel, which was held on 11 
October 2016.

4.2 At the meeting of the Adults and Safer Scrutiny Panel on 11 October it was resolved that an 
additional meeting of the Panel be held on 25th October to consider this single item. 

Briefing Note

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 5



[RESTRICTED]

2Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
4 October 2016

Report title Remodelling and Tender of Mental Health 
Preventative Contracts

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Adults

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Viv Griffin, Service Director 

Originating service Disabilities & Mental Health 

Accountable employee(s) Paul Smith
Tel
Email

Interim Head of Commissioning
01902 555318
paul.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

List any meetings at which the report has 
been or will be considered, e.g.
PLT
Strategic Executive Board
Cabinet Resources Panel 

  5 September 2016
13 September 2016
  4 October 2016                            

Recommendations for action or decision:

1. To approve a new service delivery model in relation to low level mental health 
preventative services 

2. To approve a tendering exercise in relation to the proposed new service model with a 
view to implementation on 1 April 2017. 

Recommendations for noting:
 

1. Onward transmission of the Report to Cabinet Resources Panel on 4 October 2016.

2. The outcome of the consultation contained in the Executive Summary of The 
Consultation Report (Appendix A).

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

a. The purpose of this report is to note the outcome of the formal consultation, based upon 
the proposed new service delivery model for Mental Health Preventative Service 
Provision, contained in the Consultation Report (Appendix A).

b. Approval is sought in relation to a new service model based upon feedback from the 
consultation. 

c. Permission is also sought to go through a tendering exercise in relation to the proposed 
service model with a view to implementation on 1 April 2017. 

2.0 Background

2.1 City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) and Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) commission four separate organisations to de
[...]
al 419 people engaged in the consultation process. This represents a total of 55% of 
all those invited to participate. 104 (25%) were service users, four (1%) were relatives of 
a service user, five (1%) were carers, 14 (3%) respondents identified themselves as 
service providers, 10 (2%) were members of staff, seven people (2%) skipped the 
question, 263 (63%) were self-help group members and 12 (3%) selected ‘someone else’ 
and of that number three stated they were; a Director of a community interest company 
(CIC) for mental wellbeing, a concerned citizen of Wolverhampton and a user of services 
for people with on-going mental health issues. 

4.7 Two formal petitions were also submitted, neither contained any signatures. 

Page 8

http://www.surveymonkey.com/r/


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.8 Overall, feedback from the consultation was mixed. 

4.9 Positive feedback was received in relation to the proposal to meet the needs of all groups 
and communities through a targeted approach, this was particularly the case in respect 
of the delivery of a holistic service.

4.10 Feedback also highlighted the need for a range of proactive and flexible support options 
and the protection of user led and peer support groups.

4.11 The proposal to use the existing Community and Wellbeing Hub as a core part of the 
preventative services received mainly negative feedback and has therefore not been 
included within the proposed new model. The main reasons for this were stated as being 
the central location and unsuitable layout of the building in addition to the level of service 
delivery, particularly in respect of meeting culturally sensitive needs

4.12 The delivery of services within key locations across the City to maximise usage was 
welcomed. 

4.13 Concerns were raised in relation to a consortium/prime provider arrangement, individuals 
felt that a large provider would lose sight of service users’ needs and would probably not 
be local, therefore
[...]
 Room 37 Wednesday 8th June 2016
Prem Vadhaou 37 Tuesday 14th June 2016
Saath/Himmat 26 Tuesday 14th June 2016
Humjoli 20 Wednesday 15th June 2016
Women’s Wellbeing Group 31 Friday 17th June 2016
Bilal Mosque Women’s Group 36 Saturday 18th June 2016
UK Mission Women’s Group 15 Wednesday 22nd June 2016
Nissa 18 – 25 and 25
+ Women’s Group 

22 Monday 27th June 2016

Ekta 45 Monday 27th June 2016
Asian Men’s Service  - Heantun 5 Friday 1st July 2016
Aspiring Futures 26 Thursday 21st July 2016
ACCI 21 Tuesday 19th July 2016
Survey Monkey 15 Throughout consultation period
Paper Questionnaires 63 Throughout consultation period
Letters Received 4 Throughout consultation period
Total Number Consulted 419

4.1 In total 419 people engaged in the consultation process. Of the people invited to 
participate the total number that participated represents 55% of those invited. 

Page 17



6

5.0 Stakeholders invited to participate

Abbey Healthcare In Training 
Access to Business Kaleidoscope Plus
ACCI Mental Health Empowerment Team
Acting Together Midland Heart 
Adult Education Service Mind Out 
Advance UK Mountfield House 
African Caribbean Community Initiative (ACCI) Navjeevan 
Ashram Housing Association Nissa Women’s Group
Ashton Care One Voice 
Aspiring Futures Orchard House Nursing Home 
Autism Spectrum Group Positive Action for Mental Health 
Barton & Needwood Care Home Positive Participation 
Belle Vue Prem Vadhaou 
Bethrey House Princes Trust
Bilal Mosque Rama
Black Country Foundation Partnership Trust 
(BCPFT)

Refugee & Migrant Centre (RMC)

BME Consortium Rethink 
Bromford Housing Saath Women’s Group
Carers Support Shaan 
City of Wolverhampton Council Social Steam Engine 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 

Social Work Team – Mental Health 

Coach House The Avion Tuesday Group
Creative Support The Low Hill Group 
Department for Work & Pensions (DWP) The Mental Health Travel and Social 

Group
Ekta The People’s Group
Elected Members The Phoenix Group
Fe
[...]
 - Heantun 5 Friday 1st July 2016
Aspiring Futures 26 Thursday 21st July 2016
ACCI 21 Tuesday 19th July 2016
Survey Monkey 15 Throughout consultation period
Paper Questionnaires 63 Throughout consultation period
Letters Received 4 Throughout consultation period
Total Number Consulted 419

Page 29

http://www.surveymonkey.com/r/CommunityBasedPreventativeServices2016


Consultation on proposed service model for Community Based Preventative Mental Health Services  
Consultation Report - August 2016

Not Protectively Marked
SC: 08-08-16

6

In total 419 people engaged in the consultation process. Of the people invited to participate 
the total number that participated represents 55% of those invited. 

1.5: Participant Breakdown 

104 (25%) were service users, four (1%) were relatives of a services user, five (1%) 
were carers, 14 (3%) respondents identified themselves as service providers, 10 (2%) 
were members of staff, seven people (2%) did not answer the question, 263 (63%) 
were self-help group members and 12 (3%) selected ‘someone else’ and of that number 
three stated they were; a Director of a community interest company (CIC) for mental 
wellbeing, a concerned citizen of Wolverhampton and a user of services for people with 
on-going mental health issues. 

Are You… Questionnaire
Survey 

Monkey Meetings Letter Total 
Skipped 4  3  7
A service user 47 2 54 1 104
Carer  1 4  5
Relative 2 1 1  4
Service Provider 1 5 5 3 14
Member of Staff 1 5 4  10
Someone Else 8 1 3  12
Self-help Group     263
Total 63 15 74 4 419

2.0: The Engagement Exercise 
Between October and December 2015 an engagement exercise took place with 
organisations that provide preventative services in Wolverhampton and their service 
users also took part. 130 people took part, with 22 people attending meetings and 108 
submitting completed questionnaires. The purpose of the exercise was to determine 
people’s experiences of services provided locally, what they felt were important 
elements of a pr
[...]
 that the proposal may mean a 
reduction in service. Users of existing services are concerned that if their current 
provider is lost it would impact negatively on their mental health. 

Accountability was queried with the proposed consortium model. Participants asked 
how organisations can be accountable to each other. It was suggested that this 
approach is a way of making savings and killing local support. 

5.1.3: Unsure

12 uncertain comments were received via the survey on this element of the proposal. It 
was queried what research had been carried out to evidence that a consortium 
approach would improve service delivery. It was felt that current services should be 
assessed to ensure that effective services that are meeting targets and delivering 
outcomes are not lost. It is felt that users require services that will meet their needs. 

At consultation meetings it was queried what would happen in the event of the 
consortium being unable to meet targets/outcomes. How can it be ensured that the lead 
will communicate effectively with other providers? How can consistency in terms of 
quality be assured across services? It was felt that organisations with different working 
cultures could be a barrier to success with a consortium approach and that the Council 
would still be required to oversee delivery. 

5.1.4: The consortium approach

12 comments were received via the survey specifically about the proposed consortium 
model. Some felt that a consortium approach is the best concept in the current financial 
climate with the existing resources to avoid duplication. However, a consortium would 
need to work with other organisations, and the services provided would need to be 
accessible and relevant. Respondents felt that the user led and peer support elements 
should be protected. It is felt that the grant scheme managed by the MHET is effective 
and the grant pot should be increased to expand its reach to groups and users currently 
unfunded. 

Page 39



Co
[...]
 their wellbeing and they want to continue to 
be able to attend. Some of the self-help groups feel the proposals did not apply to them. 
Overall members did not object to the proposals as long as the new service 
understands the groups and they had information on how to contact the lead 
organisation, and there is a delegated person to provide them with support and develop 
good working relationships with them. It is felt that the proposals would be acceptable in 
these conditions, especially if it means more funding for self-help groups. 

It was queried if groups would still be able to access funding as many are reliant upon it. 
Groups expressed concern if the proposal meant they would lose their independence 
and were micro-managed by the lead organisation and told how and where to operate. 

Page 43



Consultation on proposed service model for Community Based Preventative Mental Health Services  
Consultation Report - August 2016

Not Protectively Marked
SC: 08-08-16

20

5.3: The Community and Wellbeing Hub

5.3.1: Positive feedback

Fourteen positive comments were received via the survey. Overall respondents felt the 
Hub is central and is now embedded in the community. It is felt it provides a good service 
which meets users’ needs and brings together agencies, enabling them to share 
information and work in partnership. It is felt that the Hub provides a safe place for 
people with mental health needs to meet, socialise and access advice and guidance. 

5.3.2: Negative feedback

Twenty one negative comments were received. Many of the respondents were not keen 
on the location of the Hub in the city centre; they felt it was unsuitable for people with 
mental ill health and/or anxiety who don’t like going into town, particularly with the big 
windows which make them more visible. Additionally, they feel the venue is unsuitable 
for people with a disability or who drive. It was suggested that a Hub delivered at various 
locations across the city on different
[...]
tural sensitivity and language needs would be addressed in the new 
model. Some respondents felt that there was a high representation of older Asian women, 
particularly in the self-help groups but a gap in younger Asian women, Pakistani women 
and new communities. A participant felt that British born south Asian men are not able to 
access a service as the current provision is targeted at Punjabi speaking Hindus and 
Sikhs. It was agreed that services were needed for the LGBT and Eastern European 
communities. It is felt that the successful provider would need to be able to make links with 
the communities in order to make targeted work successful. However, a respondent felt 
that mixing different cultures together could be problematic. 

Through discussions at consultation meetings a service provider asked what the proposals 
meant for them and how they would be affected. They questioned how provision for the 
Asian community will continue if the current contract is not renewed when it comes to an 
end? They feel the model will not work and is discriminatory and questioned where the 
service for the Asian community will fit in the new model? They asked what will happen to 
Asian users who do not wish to use mainstream services. Clarification was requested on 
what the Council mean by ‘cultural sensitivity’, as it is a broad term. They felt that there is 
not enough detail about how the service is to be delivered to enable people to make an 
informed comment. They wanted clarification on what part of the model is deemed 
culturally sensitive.

At the consultation meetings it was queried what research has been done in the 
Asian/BME community to ascertain what their needs are? It is requested that this data is 
shared. A breakdown for Asian clients was requested for acute, crisis and home 
intervention services. A service provider feels that many are presenting that are higher 
need, and that the service, working in partnership with other services are preventing what 
would have been a hospital admission. They felt that National data for BME and Asian 
people states engagement is a key factor. It was asked how the Council intend to consult 
with Asian community? The service provider felt that culturally they work in and for a 

Page 46



Consultation on proposed service model for Community Based Preventative Mental Health Services  
Consultation Report - August 2016

Not Protectively Marked
SC: 08-08-16

23

community where there is also high proportion of detentions and suicides and this is not 
being picked up, a lot of these are not recorded by Coroners. The provider raised 
concerns that the information had not gone out in community languages and when they 
have come back to Commissioning for clarification on elements of the proposals that they 
do not understand they have not been given answers. They pointed out that people in 
receipt of translated questionnaires require the same response time as everyone else.

A comment was made by a survey respondent that existing services are institutionally 
racist which is a barrier to African Caribbean men accessing them. Provision by ACCI was 
queried as it was felt they already provided a preventative service. It was queried why 
ACCI is not included and what is their remit? A number of clients of ACCI reported that 
they felt the service understands and respects their culture and delivers services that meet 
their needs culturally, spiritually and emotionally. One person commented that black 
people are always under-represented which is why there is a need for a specialist service. 
Another commented that the needs of the LGBT community and that of black men cannot 
be compared as they feel being LGBT is a life choice. At the consultation meetings 
discussion took place that ACCI are delivering at a higher level than preventative as they 
have a CPN. It is felt that these developments have been informed by the needs of the 
client group and other services.

Two respondents fel

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adult and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 25 October 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adult and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)

Employees

Paul Smith – Interim Head of Commissioning
Jacqui McLaughlin - Commissioning Officer
Julia Cleary – Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Kaur, Cllr Leach, Cllr Mattu, Cllr Potter, Cllr 
Findlay and Cllr Gwinnett.

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Samuels declared a personal interest in that her husband’s niece was a member 
of Positive Participation.

The Chair requested that Cllr Samuels did not take part in the meeting but agreed 
that she could remain in the room.

Cllr Samuels objected to not being allowed to take part in the meeting but accepted 
the ruling of the Chair of the Panel.

Cllr Moran declared that she sat on the Board for the Wolverhampton Voluntary 
Sector. The Chair confirmed with representatives from Positive Participation that it 
was not a charity but a limited company which chose not to make a profit. Given this 
it was considered that Cllr Moran did not have any conflicts of interest in relation to 
the report under discussion. 

3 Remodelling and Tender of Mental Health Preventative Contracts
The Chair introduced herself and the Panel. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Representatives from Positive Participation were present (Gurbax Kaur and Siobhan 
Samuels) at the meeting but stated that they had not intended to speak to the report 
and were attending only as public observers. The representatives did however state 
that they would try to answer any questions that the Panel had. 

Paul Smith - Head of Commissioning introduced the briefing note in relation to the 
consultation that had been carried out regarding the Remodelling and Tender of 
Mental Health Preventative Contracts.

Officers highlighted that the remit of the Panel was to consider whether the 
consultation had been undertaken satisfactorily and whether the recommendations 
that had been presented to the Cabinet Resources Panel on 4th October 2016 were 
realistic and rational and a true reflection of the finding of the consultation.

Officers directed Members to page 6 of the report which showed that 419 people had 
engaged in the consultation process which represented a total of 55% of all those 
invited to participate. 104 (25%) were service users, four (1%) were relatives of a 
service user, five (1%) were carers, 14 (3%) respondents identified themselves as 
service providers, 10 (2%) were members of staff, seven people (2%) skipped the 
question, 263 (63%) were self-help group members and 12 (3%) selected ‘someone 
else’ and of that number three stated they were; a Director of a community interest 
company (CIC) for mental wellbeing, a concerned citizen of Wolverhampton and a 
user of services for people with on-going mental health issues.

Officers considered that given the above, 85% of users of the system who could 
have been affected had been consulted and this was considered to be a very strong 
response rate and would help to influence the direction taken by the Council.  

Officers also confirmed that the services were not subject to any budget cuts or 
efficiency savings and that there was a commitment to maintain funding of £107,000.

At the start of the consultation process a fundamental element had been a model 
proposing a hub in the City Centre. However as the consultation had progressed it 
had become clear that service users were not in favour of this idea and as such the 
hub proposal was abandoned in favour of a model more akin to the current city wide 
model. Officers stated that this was clear evidence of the Council taking on board the 
feedback from the consultation and being reactive to the recommendations and 
concerns of service users.

Officers stated that the Council was supportive of culturally specific services but it 
was thought that the current provision was too narrow and that services had to be 
more inclusive to meet the needs of newly arrived minorities including young black 
males and members of the LGBT community. There was also concern that there was 
currently some duplication of services in the City which the new model needed to 
address.

Cllr Hardacre questioned whether the Council would have to cover the £60,225 
currently provided by the CCG if the CCG pulled funding for two of the current 
service providers.

Officers stated that no, the Council was not responsible for replacing that contract but 
as part of the redesign of services it was hoped to get better value for money. The 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Council would not be replacing any monies currently provided by the CCG if the CCG 
pulled its funding.

Cllr Claymore queried what was meant by low level mental health preventative 
services. Officers stated that these were preventative services that sought to stop 
people having to enter the system at crisis level. The services covered areas such as 
social isolation assistance and places where guidance and assistance for users 
could be provided to prevent escalation to a crisis.

Cllr Muston stated that the Council had a statutory duty in employment, consultation 
and service delivery to all protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and that 
this included mental health consultation. Cllr Muston expressed concern that the 
LGBT community had not been invited to participate in the consultation exercise 
which was contrary to the Equalities Act 2010 and went against the Council’s own 
Compact agreement. Cllr Muston requested clarification as to why LGBT 
Wolverhampton had not been consulted.
 
Officers stated that members of the LGBT community would have been consulted as 
members of the public and officers gave assurances that consultation with the LGBT 
community and other groups such as ex-servicemen would be addressed in the 
future. 

Officers also clarified that the consultation had been carried out with existing service 
providers as per the remit of the consultation. Cllr Muston stated that she did not 
accept this as it was a public sector duty to consult outside of existing users.

Cllr Muston stated that she did not accept this as it was a public sector duty to 
consult outside of existing users and asked why other groups who did not currently 
provide services had been consulted.

Cllr Moran acknowledge that processes such as this were fraught and that the 
removal of the hub element from the proposals did leave a gap regarding what an 
overarching service would look like and expressed concerns that more money would 
need to be invested to arrive at a suitable service. The Chair stated that the Council 
had to take care not to provide too much information regarding specifications prior to 
the tendering exercise being entered into. 

Officers stated that they were considering a lead provider model which would provide 
a central point of contact but with city wide services and a lead provider to coordinate 
the services on behalf of the Council.  It was stated that such a model was well 
established in other areas and was in fact being used successfully by 
Wolverhampton CVS at the moment. Cllr Moran again queried whether the £107,000 
would be enough to cover such a model. Officers stated that this could not be 
confirmed until the tendering process commenced as service providers would be 
asked to bid against a defined budget and if no bids were received then 
consideration would have to be given as to whether this was due to the budget or 
other factors. 

Cllr Muston highlighted that other groups such as war veterans had also not been 
specifically consulted and that the Epic Café was not appropriate as a venue or 
meeting place. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr Hardacre requested clarification as to whether the Council was just dealing with 
its own funding areas and looking to improve on them or whether it was all being 
done in consultation with the CCG. Officers stated that the Council would only be 
looking at its own areas and the budget of £107,000 and then negotiating with the 
CCG. The issue at the moment was not knowing what the CCG were planning to do.

The chair stated that issues relating to mental health services for younger people 
were of concern and requested that this be added to any equality issues in the future. 

Officers stated that there had been over 400 responses to the consultation which 
was deemed a good result and he credited the Officers for the work done to achieve 
this.

Members considered that this was a good opportunity for the Council to assess the 
current consultation process In light of the limited resources available.  Officers 
conceded that the process could be improved but that the end result would be a 
tendering exercise for a more holistic service.

Having taken into consideration the submissions from Officers, the report and 
documents submitted by Positive Participation, the correspondence from 
Healthwatch, the assurances that consultation would in the future include LGBT 
groups and groups such as ex servicemen and having listened to the debate 
between panel members and officers, the Scrutiny Panel concluded that the 
consultation had been conducted sufficiently and appropriately. 

Resolved: (1) That the consultation was conducted in an appropriate way and that 
the matter now be moved forward.
(2) That the Council’s consultation process be subjected to scrutiny and the list of 
consultees be updated.
(3) That a report be brought back to the Panel in 12 months’ time to evidence how 
the equalities implications were being addressed.
(4) That an item be added to the Equalities Advisory Group agenda regarding 
consultation. 
(5) That the Panel acknowledge the good work carried out by community groups 
and note that the process would now enable all eligible groups to tender for the 
services. 
(6) That Officers be thanked for their work in relation to the consultation.


